
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  LAUREN HASLAM, 
     D I R E C T O R O F L AW  AN D  G O VE R N A N C E ,   

L E I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U NT Y  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 6 February 2024  
 My Ref AP/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Anna Poole 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 2583 
 e-mail: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held at on Wednesday, 14 
February 2024 at 10.30 am in the Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
Members are reminded that a buffet lunch will not be provided after the meeting, although 
liquid refreshments will be available. Members are welcome to use the canteen at County 
Hall if they wish. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Anna Poole 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
Item  

 
 Pages 

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 
2023.  
 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

4.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 
2023-24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

 
(Pages 9 - 18) 

5.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024-25, External 
Quality Assessment and Internal Audit Charter.  
 

 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

6.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to 
take place on Wednesday 9 October 2024 at 10.30am.  
 

 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of 
the remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information).  
 
 

 

9.  
  

Financial Performance Update - Nine Months 
to December 2023.  
 

 
(Pages 37 - 46) 

10.  
  

Budget 2024/25.  
 

 
(Pages 47 - 68) 

11.  
  

Risk Review  
 

 
(Pages 69 - 80) 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 11 October 2023.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mrs M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council (in the Chair). 

Cllr A. Coles – Peterborough City Council 
Cllr S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Apologies  
Cllr P. Butlin – Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Jamieson – Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council   
 
Attending virtually 
Cllr. G. Peck – Norfolk County Council 
 

137. Election of Chairman.  
 
Councillor Andy Coles was appointed Chairman for the Municipal Year ending May 2024.  
 

Councillor A Coles in the Chair 
 

138. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

139. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

140. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

141. External Audit of the 2022/23 Financial Statements.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the external auditors, TC Group Limited, 
covering the 2022/23 Financial Statements, together with a draft letter of representation 
from the Consortium Treasurer. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Buckby from TC Group Limited to the meeting. 
 
Richard Buckby explained that an unqualified audit opinion would be issued and 
highlighted that this had been a good, clean audit. No significant control weaknesses 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

were identified and there were no material adjusted or unadjusted audit differences. He 
went on to explain that only one item had been identified as a recommended control 
improvement and this related to reconciling general ledger revenue to sales/outputs in 
the VAT return. It was recommended that this is carried out on a quarterly basis and not 
just at the end of the year.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. The ERP system used by ESPO wasn’t configured to automatically complete the 
VAT return, but software was used to support the process. Within the process, 
there were a variety of checks and reviews to ensure accuracy. Members were 
assured that ESPO had received numerous routine inspections by HMRC, most 
recently in 2020/21 without issue arising. 

ii. Regarding stock valuation, the stock system valued each item at cost and, as is 
normal for most trading businesses, provision for the risk that some stock items 
may not sell above their cost is separately estimated. This provision considers 
recent sales and allows for a higher discount for slower moving items. This works 
in combination with any price rises or decreases which may be applied each year.  

iii. At the outset of the audit, the auditors compiled a list of the information required 
from ESPO officers in order to complete the audit. They also worked closely with 
the Finance and Sales Teams in order to get a detailed understanding of 
processes. A good level of detail was provided at the outset of the audit to reduce 
the number of follow up queries raised by the auditors and the planned timetable 
was achieved. The process for auditing had changed, with auditors onsite only for 
the first two weeks, and then clarification and follow-up was conducted by email 
and phone.  

 
Members commended officers for the pleasing audit with no issues highlighted.  
 
It was moved by Cllr Coles CC and seconded by Cllr. S. Rawlins that the external audit of 
the financial statements 2022/23 be approved. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2022/23 be approved.  
 

142. Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2022/23.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report 2022/23. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
In response to questions, the Head of Internal Audit (HoIAS) informed the Committee that 
the high importance recommendation related to cyber security identified as part of the 
audit was now resolved. Members were assured that further audit work would be carried 
out on cyber security in the new financial year as part of an ongoing commitment to 
minimising risk. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Coles and seconded by Mrs. Wright CC that the Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report for 2022/23 be approved.  
 

4



 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

143. Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the progress 
made against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of the Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) informed 
members that there were no issues to bring to the Committee’s attention and that there 
were no new High Importance Recommendations for inclusion in the 2023/24 plan.  
 
In response to questions, the following issues were raised:  
 

i. Testing so far had showed that staff were aware of hybrid working arrangements 
and expectations around this and this would be subject to testing during the audit, 
which would cover mental health, 121s, as well as progress checks. The hybrid 
working policy followed that used by Leicestershire County Council.  

ii. External consultants were used to undertake penetration testing on the IT system 
to test cyber security. Unless this work highlights significant issues that needed 
addressing immediately, further audit coverage of cyber security would likely be 
undertaken in 2024/25.  Recommendations had been rated high, medium and low; 
high level concerns would be addressed immediately. A variety of testing and 
control methods had been put in place with regular staff training.  

iii. Health and Safety Risk Assessments were carried out for the warehouse 
extension. Operational colleagues worked closely with ESPO’s Health and Safety 
Manager who formerly worked at Leicestershire County Council. Additionally, 
advice was sought from the County Council.  

 
A number of approaches were used to manage risks and analyse emerging risks, 
including meetings with ESPO senior officers, adherence with the Internal Audit 
Guidance and Standards Regulations, and liaison with ESPO Committees. The Internal 
Auditors explained that the system was quite joined up and efficient. The warehouse 
extension had been added to the audit plan as a significant piece of work for the coming 
year.  
 
It was moved by Cllr Coles and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the progress update 
received be approved and the following be noted  
 

a) the addressing of the final high importance recommendations in respect of cyber 
security; and 

b) that there are no other high importance recommendations within the Committee’s 
domain. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the progress update received be approved and the following be noted  
 

a) the addressing of the final high importance recommendations in respect of cyber 
security; and 

b) that there are no other high importance recommendations within the Committee’s 
domain. 

5



 

 

 
144. 2022/23 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 
reported on the 2022/23 Financial Statements and the Annual Governance Statement. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, Director explained that:  
 

i. the trading surplus previously reported to the Management Committee was a 
surplus of £5.9m, which was £0.3m higher than budget; it was a good performance 
year for ESPO. The Financial Statements showed a net profit for 2022/23 of 
£3.7m. This was different to the Management Accounts due statutory accounts 
adjustments, mainly pension cost accounting. However, members were assured 
that this would not affect the dividend paid. Turnover had reached £106m, which 
was the first time it had exceeded £100m.  

ii. the methodology for calculating the dividend had been agreed by the Management 
Committee in 2015. As in previous years, ESPO would like to retain an additional 
£400,000 to build reserves and support the working capital.  

iii. In compiling the Annual Governance Statement, the Consortium Treasurer and 
Consortium Secretary had been consulted and no significant governance concerns 
had been raised.  

 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. The retention of £400,000 was at a level to that retained in previous years. 
Calculating the level of retention was balanced with having sufficient funds to 
support the business and also to pay a dividend to Local Authorities.  

ii. All ESPO staff were part of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Scheme, 
on the same terms as County Council staff. Pension Scheme Valuations were 
reviewed and took into account current world events. The County Council’s 
Pension Board scrutinised pension investments.  The Leicestershire Local 
Government Pension Scheme  (LGPS) was pooled with LGPS Central, which was 
a group of LGPS from the Midlands.  

iii. Intangible assets were similar to capital items and related to software and 
investment in the website, which were included on the balance sheet. As the 
benefit of expenditure was realised over a number of years, the costs were also 
attributed to the Balance Sheet over the same time period. Some digital costs 
were handled differently. For example, as development of the website was a large 
investment and presented a step change in the operation of the business radically 
improved the experience for customers, the costs for such were included as an 
asset on the Balance Sheet. However, for smaller investments, such as 
implementation of the Digital Strategy, elements of the cost were charged on a 
day-to-day basis to the Profit and Loss sheet. 

 
It was moved by Cllr Coles and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that  
 
 

a) the Annual Governance Statement be approved; and 
b) the Management Committee be recommended to approve the 2022/23 financial 

statements and the proposed dividend pool of £4,369,269 to be paid in 
December 2023. 

 
RESOLVED:  

6



 

 

 
That the  
 

a) the Annual Governance Statement be approved; and 
b) the Management Committee be recommended to approve the 2022/23 financial 

statements and the proposed dividend pool of £4,369,269 to be paid in 
December 2023. 

 
145. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 14 February 2024 
at 10.30am. 
 

146. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the remaining item of business on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information during the consideration of the following items of business as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and, in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

147. Financial Performance Update - Five Months to August 2023.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
which provided an update on the financial performance in 2022/23, covering the five 
months to the end of August 2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
It was moved by Cllr Coles and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the update provided on the 
financial performance of ESPO in 2022/23, covering the 5 months to the end of August 
2023 be noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the financial performance of ESPO in 2022/23, covering the 
5 months to the end of August 2023 be noted.  

7



 

 

 
148. Risk Review.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
which provided an overview of ESPO’s risk landscape. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
It was moved by Cllr Coles and seconded by Mrs Wright that the overview of ESPO’s risk 
landscape be noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the overview of ESPO’s risk landscape be noted. 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.16 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 October 2023 

 

8



 

 

 
 

 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE  
2023-24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
P
[...]
gress and these are summarised as: 
 

i. two are required to be undertaken in the final quarter due to sample 
size requirements 

ii. one is to be conducted as the same time as one of the audits above for 
synergy reasons (i.e., same staff needed for both) 

iii. two had progressed as far as they could at this stage due to business 
and legislative requirements respectively 

iv. three relate to on-going work throughout the financial year 
 

12. The Appendix summarises progress against the 2023-24 plan. Audit 
reference numbers (in the sequence of the agreed internal audit plan) and 
type (governance, risk management and internal control) have been added to 
track each audit’s progress. 

11



 

 

Recommendation 
 

13. That the Committee approves the Progress against the 2023-24 Plan report 
and notes that there are no high importance recommendations within the 
Committee’s domain. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
14. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 

audits listed. 
 
Background Paper 
 
Report to ESPO Management Committee 22 March 2023 – Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2023-24  
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=704&MId=7196&Ver=4 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Declan Keegan, Consortium Treasurer 
Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7668 
 
Simone Hines, Assistant Director (Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning),  
E-mail Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk   
0116 305 7066    
 
Neil Jones Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Leicestershire County Council 
Neil.Jones@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7629  
 
Appendix 
 
Summary progress against 2023-24 audits as at 31 January 2023 

12

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175457/Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202023-24%20final.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175457/Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202023-24%20final.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=704&MId=7196&Ver=4
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hine
[...]
r 
business generated - focus will be on site visits 
 

Testing due to commence 

23/24 - O Governance Procurement Policies and procedures in place have due 
regard for legislative requirements and 
timeliness and appropriateness of decision 
making (Key focus being Transforming Public 
Procurement requirements) 
 
 

Work has commenced with initial 
focus on the governance 
arrangements to address Public 
Procurement Programme 
requirements in a timely manner, 
however an implementation date 
of October 2024 means this work 
will straddle two financial years 
 

23/24 - R Various Contingency Unforeseen events brought to the attention of 
the Head of Internal Audit Service by either 
ESPO Leadership Team or the Consortium 
Officers - examples may include loss of 
customers/business, MTFS targets not being 
met, Failure to retain staff, staff sickness, 

On-going throughout 23/24, 
specific examples include: 
 
Advisory work issued in respect of 
the local government 
transparency code 

16



Appendix 
 

5 

 

energy related risks, major health & 
safety/legislative issue, warehouse issues, 
supply chain issues, adverse reputational 
issue, climate change, risks associated with 
ways of working 
 

 
 
 
Audits not started 
 
None 
 
 
Deferred/cancelled audits 
 
None to date 
 
 
1unique reference numbers based on the financial year in question (i.e. ’23-A’ relates to the first entry on the approved 2023/24 audit plan) 
2 the three elements of the control environment (governance, risk management and internal control) 
3 traditionally audits where the external auditor has placed reliance on the work of internal audit 
 

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 14 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25, EXTERNAL QUALITY 
ASSESSMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: - 

 
a. seek approval of the ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2024-25. 
b. provide brief details on an independent external quality 

assessment of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit 
Service 

c. seek approval of the revised ESPO Internal Audit Charter    
 

Background 
 

2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) has a 
delegated function to, ‘receive and approve Internal Audit annual 
reports (annual plans, progress and annual reports, and the Internal 
Audit Charter), escalating high importance recommendations and 
significant governance concerns to the Management Committee for 
review’. 

 
3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 

proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s 
Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. 
LCCIAS should conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the PSIAS) which were last revised in April 2017. 

 
4. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to 

form an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
ESPO’s control environment (its framework of governance, risk 
management and control). In order to form an opinion, the scope of 
internal audit work needs to be wide. The PSIAS require the HoIAS 
to prepare a risk based internal audit plan to determine the priorities 
of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals. 
 

5. The HoIAS’ opinion helps to inform either the traditional Annual 
Governance Statement (a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, which apply to the Member Authorities comprising 

 
19 Agenda Item 5



 

ESPO), or any alternative report following ESPO’s adoption of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

  
6. A further requirement of the PSIAS is that an assessment of the 

internal audit function’s overall confo
[...]
d and Senior Management) 
6 Authority (afforded to the internal audit activity) 
7 Responsibility (of the Committee, Officers and the HoIAS) 
8 The scope of the internal audit activity 
 

25. The Internal Audit Charter for ESPO (February 2024) is included as 
Appendix 2. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
26. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is contained 

within ESPO’s Medium Term Financial Strategy under charges by 
the Servicing Authority. The 2024-25 plan has been agreed on an 
indicative 150 days. This level of coverage should enable the HoIAS 
to provide overall reasonable assurance to the Consortium 
Treasurer the risks that ESPO is facing are being managed. 

 
27. ESPO will not incur any charge for the independent external quality 

assessment of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit 
Service.  
 

Conclusions 
  

28. The detail of the 2024-25 internal audit plan is attached in Appendix 
1 to this report. The plan has been discussed and agreed with the 
Consortium Treasurer, Consortium Secretary, and the Director of 
ESPO. 

 
29. The Subcommittee will be informed of the outcome of the 

independent EQA. The revised Charter (Appendix 2) will form part of 
the assessment.  
 

23



 

Recommendation  
 

30. The Subcommittee is requested to: 
 

a. Approve the ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
b. Note the requirement for LCCIAS to have an independent 

external quality assessment 
c. Approve the revised ESPO Internal Audit Charter 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
31. There are no known direct implications resulting from the internal 

audit plan strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements will be 
audited. 

 
Background Papers     
 
Report to ESPO Management Committee 28 February 2017 ‘The Internal 
Audit Charter for ESPO’ 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=704&MId=4978&Ver=4 

 
Report to ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 9 May 2018, ‘Internal 
Audit Service Peer Review Outcome’ 
https://de
[...]
 on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption 

• Assisting with developing training and guidance on fraud awareness 

• Coordination of ESPO’s involvement in national anti-fraud projects 
 

8.6. LCCIAS does not have responsibility for the detection or prevention of fraud 
and corruption, but it considers those risks when undertaking its activities. 
The independence of the internal audit activity leaves it well placed to 
undertake (or guide) any investigations that are required. The HoIAS will 
determine the level and scope of LCCIAS’ involvement including delegating 
the investigation of specific allegations to ESPO itself following an 
assessment of risk and financial impact.  

36



Document is Restricted

37 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023.
	4 Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan.
	Appendix - Summary progress against 2023-24 audits as at 31 January 2024

	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024-25, External Quality Assessment and Internal Audit Charter.
	Appendix 1 - ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - ESPO Internal Audit Charter (February 2024)

	9 Financial Performance Update - Nine Months to December 2023.
	10 Budget 2024/25.
	11 Risk Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 

Glenfield on Wednesday, 14 February 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Cllr D. Jones – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 

Mrs M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr P. Butlin – Warwickshire County Council 

 
Apologies 

Cllr. A. Jamieson – Norfolk County Council 
 
In attendance 

ESPO 
Mr. K. Smith - Director 

Mr. D. Goodacre – Commercial Financial Controller 
Gary Tapp – Head of Strategic Finance 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Simon Hines – on behalf of the Consortium Secretary  

Neil Jones – Head of Internal Audit 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Anna Poole - Democratic Services  

  
Attended Virtually 

Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council   
 

149. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

150. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
151. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

152. Internal Audit Service - Progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning progress 
made against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
4’, is filed with these minutes.  

 



 
 

 

2 

Arising from the discussion the following points were made:  

 
i. The report presented a positive picture with no high importance recommendations. 

It was inevitable that work in progress would cross two financial years and so be 

included in two Audit Plans. Work was on track to deliver the 2023/4 Audit Plan. 

ii. Regarding the audits that were classed as ‘work in progress’ detailed in paragraph 

11 of the report, the two audits required to be undertaken in the final quarter due to 

sample size requirements were now almost 90% complete and were well on track 

for completion. 

iii. The arrangement to have a ‘critical friend’ on the Project Board for the warehouse 

build was working well. Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Manager sat 

on the Project Board from a high-level governance perspective, and an operational 

auditor was also included to consider the detailed work. The arrangement would 

continue into the next financial year as ESPO officers had found the challenge 

from an external organisation to be beneficial.  

iv. Regarding the duplication of payments totalling £2.3k, Members were assured that 

the error rate was less than 0.002%. The issue concerned refunds to some 

schools and a confusion with whether the refund went to the school or the MAT 

head office. Officers had reviewed and tightened processes to prevent this 

happening again.  

v. Regarding potential cyber security threats experienced by the wider public sector, 

officers assured members this was recognised as a risk, that specific staff training 

had been developed and audits were conducted to identify any issues. The High 

Importance recommendation related to cyber security detailed 12 months 

previously had been cleared and the issue of a potential threat was included as a 

major risk on Risk Register. 

vi. The legacy system referred to in the report was an HR system from a local 

authority, rather than a commercial system. 

 

It was moved by Cllr Jones and seconded by Cllr Butlin that the progress update received 
for the 2023-24 Plan be approved and it be noted that there are no high importance 
recommendations within the Committee’s domain. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the progress update received for the 2023-24 Audit Plan be approved and it be 
noted that there are no high importance recommendations within the Committee’s 

domain. 
 

153. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024-25, External Quality Assessment and Internal Audit 
Charter.  
 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer which sought approval 

for ESPO Annual Audit Plan 2024-25 and the revised ESPO Internal Audit Charter. The 
report also provided details of an independent external quality assessment of 
Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

In response to a question, Members were informed that, although the methodology used 
for the external quality assessment was the same as that used five years ago, the 
assessor would be different, and a different focus to the audit was expected. The 



 
 

 

3 

approach to the audit was a more economic option than a full assessment route delivered 

by one of the accounting organisations such as CIPFA. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Shailer to the meeting (joined online) at 10.51am.   

 
It was moved by Cllr Jones and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the 

 
a) ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 be approved; 

b) requirement for LCCIAS to have an independent external quality assessment be 

noted; and 

c) revised ESPO Internal Audit Charter, be approved.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the  
 

a) ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 be approved; 

b) requirement for LCCIAS to have an independent external quality assessment be 

noted; and 

c) revised ESPO Internal Audit Charter, be approved.  

 
154. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 9 
October 2024 at 10.30am. 

155. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the remaining item of business on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information during the consideration of the following items of business as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and, in all circumstances of 

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
156. Financial Performance Update - Nine Months to December 2023.  

 

The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the financial performance of ESPO for the nine months to 

December 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following:  

 
i. the impact of world events on the supply chain; 

ii. the impact of local authorities’ financial challenges on ESPO performance; and 



 
 

 

4 

iii. the challenges faced by the nursery sector. 

 
It was moved by Cllr Jones and seconded by Mrs Wright CC that the update provided on 
the financial performance of ESPO for the nine months to December 2023 be noted. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update provided on the financial performance of ESPO for the nine months to 
December 2023 be noted. 

 
157. Budget 2024/25.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report and presentation of the Director and 
the Consortium Treasurer which presented the budget 2024/25 and sought approval for 

its submission to the Management Committee for approval. A copy of the report and 
presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  

 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 

Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following:  
 

i. Market pressures from 2024/25 onwards; 

ii. Stock management processes; 

iii. Impact of world events; 

iv. The warehouse extension; 

v. Staffing, recruitment and retention, and the National Minimum Wage; 

vi. Business Rates; 

vii. Use of catalogue and sales; 

viii. Use of AI; and 

ix. Delivery methods.   

 

It was moved by Cllr Jones and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the budget 2024/25 be 

approved for submission to the Management Committee for approval. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the budget 2024/25 be approved for submission to the Management Committee for 
approval. 

 
158. Risk Review  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the Consortium 
Treasurer which provided an update on ESPO’s Risk Register and risk landscape. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following:  

 



 
 

 

5 

i. Fleet insurance, use of dashcams; and 

ii. Department for Education proposals to change the way in which schools 

purchased supplies; 

 
It was moved by Cllr Jones and seconded by Cllr Butlin that update provided on ESPO’s 
Risk Register and risk landscape, be noted.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update provided on ESPO’s Risk Register and risk landscape be noted.  
 

 
 

10.30 am - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
14 February 2024 

 


